

Nos. 21-463 & 21-588

IN THE **Supreme Court of the United States**

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, JUDGE, DISTRICT COURT OF
TEXAS, 114TH DISTRICT, ET AL. *Respondents*.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL. *Respondents*.

On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANNE L. MORGAN
City Attorney
MEGHAN L. RILEY
City of Austin Law Department
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, TX 78767
Counsel for the City of Austin

ERIN BERNSTEIN
GINA ELLIOTT
Bradley Bernstein Sands LLP
3911 Harrison St., Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94611
Counsel for Amici Curiae

JONATHAN B. MILLER
Counsel of Record
MARISSA ROY
ELSA HAAG
Public Rights Project
4096 Piedmont Ave. #149
Oakland, California 94611
T: (646) 831-6113
jon@publicrightsproject.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PERMIT TEXAS TO EVADE JUDICIAL REVIEW BY DEPUTIZING INDIVIDUAL ENFORCEMENT5

II. IF LEFT UNTOUCHED BY THIS COURT, STATE COURT ENFORCEMENT OF SB 8 WILL CAUSE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS HARM THROUGH EXPOSURE TO LAWSUITS FOR AIDING AND ABETTING ABORTION CARE9

A. SB 8’s Creation of Unfettered Aiding and Abetting Liability Likely Violates the Constitution10

B. Local Governments in Texas Engage in a Wide Variety of Activities that Risk Exposure to Litigation Via the Aiding and Abetting Provisions of SB 814

C. Even Strong Legal Defenses Do Not Cure the Harm of Frivolous Litigation Brought Under SB 821

III. SB 8'S RESTRICTIONS ON ABORTION WITHIN TEXAS WILL HARM LOCAL GOVERNMENTS OUTSIDE TEXAS.....	23
A. Local Governments Outside Texas Face Strains on Their Limited Resources Because of SB 8	24
B. If SB 8 Stands, Local Governments Outside Texas Will Face Litigation Exposure from Copycat Laws Covering Abortion and Other Subject Areas.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	11, 12
<i>City of Dallas v. Albert</i> , 354 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. 2011)	21
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961)	11, 12
<i>Eberle v. Adams</i> , 73 S.W.3d (Tex. App. 2001).....	13
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6
<i>First United Pentecostal Church v. Parker</i> , 514 S.W.3d 214 (Tex. 2017)	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Hillman v. Nueces Cty.</i> , 579 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. 2019)	21
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	8

<i>Juhl v. Airington</i> , 936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996)	13
<i>Nettles v. GTECH Corp.</i> , 606 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. 2020)	20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1, 5, 27
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	7
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 373 U.S. 262 (1963)	14
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	23
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-00796-RP (W.D. Tex.)	5, 14, 25
<i>Wasson Interests, Ltd. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 489 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)	21

<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2011)	10, 22
--	--------

STATUTES AND BILLS

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Remedies Code § 30.22	22
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.203	23
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.204	23
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208	23
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(a)	13
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(a)(2)	12
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(a)(3)	12
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(g)	15
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(i)	22
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.210	22
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.211(b)	7
Texas Senate Bill 8	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About the LIFT</i> , Sun Metro, https://sunmetro.net/lift/about-the-lift/	18
---	----

ADA Paratransit Services, Metro McAllen, Tex.,
<https://mcallen.net/metro/services/ada.aspx>18

Neelam Bohra, *Texas Law Banning Abortion as Early as Six Weeks Goes into Effect as the U.S. Supreme Court Takes No Action*, Tex. Tribune (Aug. 31, 2021), <https://www.texastribune.org/2021/08/31/texas-abortion-law-supreme-court/>5

Christina Cassidy, *Women Seek Abortions Out of State Amid Restrictions*, AP News (Sept. 8, 2019), <https://apnews.com/article/in-state-wire-abortion-or-state-wire-il-state-wire-mo-state-wire-4ced42150e3348328296e28559c2143b>24

City of El Paso, *CommUnity Care Center*, Public Health, City of El Paso (2020), <https://www.elpasotexas.gov/public-health/services/community-care-center/>15

Sarah Cline, *Portland Scraps Texas Boycott, Allocates Abortion Funds*, U.S. News (Sept. 15, 2021), <https://www.usnews.com/news/health-news/articles/2021-09-15/portland-scraps-texas-boycott-allocates-abortion-funds>.....23

Computers and WiFi, Austin Pub. Library, <https://library.austintexas.gov/computers-and-wifi>19

Caroline Cournoyer, *More Poorer Residents are Driving Cars, Presenting New Issues for Transit Agencies*, *Governing* (Apr. 6, 2018), <https://www.governing.com/archive/gov-car-ownership-poverty.html>17

Jessica Donald & Shannon Halbrook, *Public Transit in Texas: Vital Systems Under Pressure*, Texas Comptroller: Fiscal Notes, (Apr. 2021) <https://comptroller.texas.gov/economy/fiscal-notes/2021/apr/transit.php>17

Susan Dunlap, *How the Texas Abortion Ban is Affecting New Mexico Abortion Providers and Funds, Almost 4 Weeks In*, NM Pol. Rep. (Sept. 27, 2021), <https://nmpoliticalreport.com/2021/09/27/how-the-texas-abortion-ban-is-affecting-new-mexico-abortion-providers-and-funds-almost-four-weeks-in/>26

Nelson S. Ebaugh, *The Liability: Why You Should Understand the Five Tests of Civil Aiding and Abetting in Texas*, 78 Tex. B.J. 362 (2015).....13

El Paso Police Dep't., *VSRT: Victim Services Response Team*, City of El Paso, <https://www.elpasotexas.gov/assets/Documents/CoEP/Police/Victim-Services/About-VSRT-English.pdf>16

- Sarah Fentem, *Missouri Republicans Plan To Introduce Abortion Restrictions Modeled on Texas Law*, St. Louis Public Radio (Sept. 3, 2021), <https://news.stlpublicradio.org/health-science-environment/2021-09-03/missouri-abortion-restrictions-modeled-on-texas-law>.....28
- Stacy Fernandez, *Texas Told Cities They Couldn't Fund Abortion Providers. So Austin is Funding Abortion Access Instead*, The Tex. Tribune, (Sept. 12, 2019) <https://www.texastribune.org/2019/09/11/austin-texas-passes-abortion-access-funding-going-around-senate-bill-2/>14
- Fla. House of Representatives, HB-167 Bill Text, https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/Sections/Documents/loaddoc.aspx?FileName=_h0167_.docx&DocumentType=Bill&BillNumber=0167&Session=202228
- Diane Greene Foster, et al., *Comparison of Health, Development, Maternal Bonding, and Poverty among Children Born after Denial of Abortion vs after Pregnancies Subsequent to an Abortion*, 172 J. Am. Med. Ass'n Pediatrics (2018), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamapediatrics/fullarticle/>26
- Ariana Garcia, *Here Are the States Making Their Own Version of Texas' Controversial Abortion Ban*, Hous. Chron. (Oct. 6, 2021), <https://www.chron.com/politics/article/Texas-abortion-ban-Ron-DeSantis-SB-8-Mississippi-16513003.php>28

- Juan Pablo Garnham, *Millions of Texans Still Don't Have Broadband Access. Some Lawmakers are Trying to Change That*, *Tex. Trib.*, (Mar. 8, 2021), <https://www.texastribune.org/2021/03/08/internet-broadband-texas/>19
- Jaleesa Irizarry, *A Denver Planned Parenthood Has Seen a 520% Increase in Patients from Texas*, *9 News* (Oct. 5, 2021), <https://www.9news.com/article/news/local/denver-planned-parenthood-increase-in-patients-from-texas/73-db2062d2-b179-4cb5-bcbd-64059b86a984>.....25, 26
- Jenna Jerman et al., *Barriers to Abortion Care and Their Consequences for Patients Traveling for Services: Qualitative Findings from Two States*, *Guttmacher Inst.* (June 2017), <https://www.guttmacher.org/journals/psrh/2017/04/barriers-abortion-care-and-their-consequences-patients-traveling-services#6a>18
- Learn@SAPL*, San Antonio Pub. Library, <https://guides.mysapl.org/learn> (last updated July 2, 2021 4:28 PM).....19
- Shannon Najmabadi, *Colorado Abortion Providers are Preparing For an Influx of Patients From Texas*, *The Colo. Sun* (Sept. 3, 2021), <https://coloradosun.com/2021/09/03/colorado-abortion-patients-texas-ban/>.....25

- Nat'l Inst. for Reprod. Health, *Comprehensive Scorecard*, NIRH (2019), https://localrepro.nirhealth.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/2019-NIRH-Comprehensive_full.png15
- Oren Oppenheim, *Which States' Lawmakers Have Said They Might Copy Texas' Abortion Law*, ABC News (Sept. 3, 2021), <https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/states-lawmakers-copy-texas-abortion-law/story?id=79818701>28
- Planned Parenthood - El Paso Health Center to Yandell\Langtry, El Paso, TX*, GoogleMaps, <https://goo.gl/maps/YWoQ37fv9xYfV5Bq9>18
- Anusha Ravi, *Limiting Abortion Access Contributes to Poor Maternal Health Outcomes*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (June 13, 2018), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2018/06/13/451891/limiting-abortion-access-contributes-poor-maternal-health-outcomes/>27
- Iris Samuels, *New Texas Abortion Law Pushes Women to Out-Of-State Clinics*, AP News (Sept. 2, 2021), <https://apnews.com/article/abortion-lifestyle-health-travel-texas-fbc505c3db4a08af51ba409a91ea161c>27
- San Antonio Police Dep't., *Victim's Advocacy*, City of San Antonio, <https://www.sanantonio.gov/SAPD/Victims-Advocacy>16

- Elyssa Spitzer and Nora Ellmann, *State Abortion Legislation in 2021*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Sept. 21, 2021), <https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/women/reports/2021/09/21/503999/state-abortion-legislation-2021/>28
- System Maps: Bus Routes*, Metro McAllen, Tex., <https://mcallen.net/metro/riding/maps.aspx>18
- Sabrina Tavernise, *With Abortion Largely Banned in Texas, and Oklahoma Clinic is Inundated*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/09/26/us/oklahoma-abortion.html>26
- Tex. Dep't of Transp., *Texas Transportation Plan 2050*, <https://ftp.txdot.gov/pub/txdot/tpp/2050/ttp-2050.pdf>17
- Rebecca Tong, *Texas' New Anti-Family Abortion Law is Already Hurting Women's Health Care in Kansas*, The Kan. City Star (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://www.kansascity.com/opinion/readers-opinion/guest-commentary/article254076098.html>25
- Victim Services*, City of Austin, <https://www.austintexas.gov/department/victim-services>16
